
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC 

BOARD 
 

 
 
 
 

10.00AM  

14 JULY 2015 
 
 

TERRACE ROOM, BRAMBER HOUSE, UNIVERSITY OF SUSSEX, 
BRIGHTON, BN1 9RH 

 
 

AGENDA



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the 
nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you follow 
their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not 
use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe 
to do so. 

The Brighton & Hove Economic Board actively welcomes members of the public and the 
press to attend its meetings and details of the meetings and forthcoming agendas can be 
found on the various partner bodies’ websites. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the City Council’s website www.brighton-
hove.gov.uk.  Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the the designated Democratic 
Services Officer listed on the agenda. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact John Peel, (01273 
291058, email john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-
hove.gov.uk. 
 
 

Date of Publication - Monday, 6 July 2015 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  

  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
  
 

Title: Greater Brighton 
Economic Board 

Date: 14 July 2015 

Time: 10.00am 

Venue Terrace Room, Bramber 
House, University of 
Sussex, Brighton, BN1 
9RH 

 Members: Councillors: Parkin (Chair), 
Blackman, Humphreys, 
Morgan, G Theobald and 
Wall 

 Business Partners:  

Prof. Julian Crampton, Prof. 
Michael Davies, John A. 
Peel, Dean Orgill, Peter 
Davies, Andrew Swayne, 
Monica Box and Trevor 
Beattie 

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

Contact: John Peel 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291058 
john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 



 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Greater Brighton Economic Board                   

Public Seating Press 

Councillor 
Neil Parkin 

(Chair) 

 
 

 

 

Councillor 
Rob Blackman 

LDC 

Councillor 
Warren 
Morgan 

BHCC 

Councillor 
Daniel 

Humphreys 
WBC 

Councillor 
Garry Wall 

MSDC 

Andrew Swayne 
Chairman A&W 

Business Partnership 

Dean Orgill 
Chairman B&H Business 

Partnership 

John A Peel 
Chairman C2C 

LEP 

Peter Davies 
Chairman CWS 

Partnership 

Prof. Julian Crampton 
Vice-Chancellor UoBtn 

Prof. Michael Davies 
Deputy Vice-Chancellor 

UoSx 

Monica Box 
FE Rep 

Geoff Raw 
BHCC 

Secretary to the 
Board - BHCC 

Jenny Rowlands 
CE - LDC 

Alex Bailey 
CE - WBC/ADC 

Kathryn Hall 
CE - MSDC 

Hamish Walke 
MSDC 

Martin 
Randall 

WBC/ADC 

Nazeya Hussain 
LDC 

Nick Hibberd 
BHCC 

 

Lawyer 

Ian Parkes 

Caroline Wood 

Chris Baker 

Councillor 
Geoffrey Theobald 

BHCC 

Trevor Beattie 
SDNPA 

 



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 

2 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 1 - 2 

 Procedural matters pertaining to the meeting of the Board (copy 
attached). 

 

 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 3 - 8 

 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 April 2015 (copy 
attached). 

 

 

4 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

 GENERAL MATTERS 

5 GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD- OPERATING PRINCIPLES 
2015/16 

9 - 44 

 Report of the Chief Executive, Lead Authority (copy attached). 
 

 

 Contact Officer: John Peel Tel: 29-1058  
 

 BUSINESS MATTERS 

6 GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 2014/15 ANNUAL REPORT 45 - 48 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board (copy 
attached). 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Nick Hibberd Tel: 01273 293756  
 

7 GREATER BRIGHTON INVESTMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE 49 - 82 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board (copy 
attached). 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Nick Hibberd Tel: 01273 293756  
 

8 GREATER BRIGHTON SKILLS  

 Verbal Update (Councillor Tom Bewick to lead discussion) 
 

 

 



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 
 

9 GREATER BRIGHTON AND COASTAL WEST SUSSEX BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

83 - 86 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board (copy 
attached). 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Nick Hibberd Tel: 01273 293756  
 

10 FINDINGS FROM COAST TO CAPITAL INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW  

 Ian Parkes- Strategic Director, Coast to Capital Local Enterprise 
Partnership to present 

 

 
 
 

 



Item 1 - Appendix 1 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

(a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Members of the Board are unable to 

attend a meeting, a designated substitute for that Member may attend, speak 

and vote in their place for that meeting. 
 

(b) Declarations of Interest:  

 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests not registered on the register of 

interests; 

(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local code; 

(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 

matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a partner 

more than a majority of other people or businesses in the ward/s 

affected by the decision. 

 

In each case, you need to declare  

(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 

(ii) the nature of the interest; and 

(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other interest. 

 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer or 

administrator preferably before the meeting. 

(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and 

public should be excluded from the meeting when any of the following items 

are under consideration. 

 

NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its heading the 

category under which the information disclosed in the report is exempt from 

disclosure and therefore not available to the public. 

 

A list and description of the exempt categories is available from the Secretary 

to the Board. 

 

 

 

1



2



 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 
 

10.00am 21 APRIL 2015 
 

RICHMOND ROOM, WORTHING 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Present: Councillor J Kitcat (Chair), Councillor Beresford, Councillor Blackman, Councillor 
Theobald, Councillor Turner, Councillor Wall 
 
Business Partners: Monica Box, Dr. Carter, Peter Davies, Dean Orgill, John A. Peel, 
Andrew Swayne 
 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

37 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
37a Declarations of substitutes 
 
37.1 Councillor Beresford was present as substitute for Councillor Parkin. 

 
37.2 Councillor Turner was present as substitute for Councillor Humphreys. 
 
37.3 Dr. Carter was present as substitute for Prof. Davies. 
 
37b Declarations of interests 
 
37.4 There were none. 
 
37c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
37.5 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Board considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
37.6 RESOLVED - That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting. 
 
38 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING AND ANY ACTIONS 
 

3



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 21 APRIL 2015 

38.1 Councillor Wall stated when he was present at the meeting but was not listed as such in 
the attendance list. Councillor Wall also referred to recommendation two of Item 31 and 
asked if the Board had not also agreed that there should be a sense of realism, caution 
and a position of caution in the draft proposals for the devolution propositions of the City 
Region. 
 

38.2 Nick Hibberd clarified that the tender proposals for this matter were currently advertised 
and the issues raised by Councillor Wall as discussed by the Board at the previous 
meeting were clearly set out in the specification of that tender. Nick Hibberd added that 
this was likely to be realised in one to one sessions or through a Member reference 
group. 
 

38.3 Councillor Wall welcomed the assurance provided. 
 

38.4 Andrew Swayne noted that Scott Marshall had been present at the meeting as his 
substitute and the minutes should be amended to reflect that. 
 

38.5 John A. Peel noted that minute item 27.4 should read “any decision on a new runway” 
rather than “any decision on a new airport”. 
 

38.6 Dean Orgill noted that minute item 31.14 should be amended to read “Brighton & Hove 
Economic Partnership” rather than “Brighton & Hove Business Partnership”. 
 

38.7 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 February 2015 be 
approved as the correct record subject to the above amendments.  

 
39 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
39.1 Councillor Kitcat noted that he would be standing down at the forthcoming local 

elections and therefore this would be his last meeting as Chair and member of the 
Board. Councillor Kitcat extended his thanks to his fellow Board members as together 
had they realised significant progress for the city region in the past year. 

 
40 GREATER BRIGHTON INVESTMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
40.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that provided a progress update on the Greater Brighton Investment Programme in the 
period 16 February to 31 March 2015. The report was supplemented with a 
presentation. 
 

40.2 Councillor Kitcat expressed his thanks to Officers for achieving a huge amount of 
progress in a relatively short timeframe. 
 

40.3 Andrew Swayne asked for a verbal briefing on Enhancing business and skills- Skills 
Capital’ that was currently the only category ranked as red. 
 

40.4 Nick Hibberd stated this issue related to the Skills Capital Budget and was currently 
ranked red because of the requirement to spend allocated capital in a set timeframe. 
 

4



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 21 APRIL 2015 

40.5 Monica Box further clarified that City College were making every effort to get this issue 
back on track. Initial work had started and was progressing well. 
 

40.6 Councillor Theobald asked for further clarification on estimated timescales. 
 

40.7 Monica Box stated that the issue had been delayed predominately by the need to ratify 
legal agreements. These were now in place and the initial stage of regeneration and 
renewal could begin. 
 

40.8 Councillor Kitcat asked what the likely outcome would be of the allocated funds not 
being spent in the 2015/16 financial year. 
 

40.9 Nick Hibberd clarified that it was likely the allocation would return to the LEP to re-
profile. He added that meetings were taking place and assistance provided. 
 

40.10 Councillor Kitcat asked the Further Education representative if they were currently 
receiving everything they needed to progress. 
 

40.11 Monica Box confirmed that the assistance provided had been valuable and there would 
be a meeting on 27 March to confirm the legal agreements. 
 

40.12 Councillor Theobald stated that he wished to echo the sentiments of the Chair that 
significant progress had been made on projects across the counties. 
 

40.13 John A. Peel recorded his thanks to Nick Hibberd for an excellent, succinct presentation. 
 

40.14 RESOLVED- That the report is noted. 
 
41 GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD OPERATIONAL ARRANGEMENTS FOR 

2015/16 
 
41.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that outlined the preparatory steps needed to support the operational aspects of the 
Greater Brighton Economic Board in 2015/16. 
 

41.2 Andrew Swayne stated that from a business perspective, the Board has been run very 
professionally, established excellent partnership working and had laid a platform of 
success to build upon. Andrew Swayne stated that he hoped the annual report would be 
short and sharp to allow continued focus on delivering projects. 
 

41.3 Dean Orgill stated that he believed that it would be of benefit to the Board to conduct a 
PR exercise on the significant and continued progress being made. 
 

41.4 Councillor Kitcat agreed with the comments made and that it was also important for 
Board Members who represented local authority’s to convey the work of the Board to 
their colleagues. 
 

41.5 John A. Peel stated that he had spent time providing individual engagements that had 
achieved great success. 
 

5



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 21 APRIL 2015 

41.6 Councillor Wall stated that he wish to record the commendable role of Councillor Kitcat 
in establishing the Board and bringing together the private and public sectors to achieve 
success. Councillor Wall stated his personally thanks to Councillor Kitcat for his 
excellent stewardship of the Board. 
 

41.7 RESOLVED- That the Board: 
 
(1) Agree and secure the budgetary contributions that are being sought to fund the costs of 

running the Board in 2015/16; 
 
(2) Agree the process by which the Chair of the Board shall be nominated for 2015/16; 
 
(3) Note that the Heads of Terms will be revised to include the South Downs National Park 

Authority as a formal member of the Board; 
 
(4) Note the date by which the lead authority must be notified of all named substitutes and 

instruct any necessary actions within their respective organisations; 
 
(5) Note the date by which the lead authority must be notified of all nominations to the 

Greater Brighton Call-In Panel and instruct any necessary actions within their respective 
organisations; 

 
(6) Note the date and time of the Board’s training session, and; 
 
(7) Note that the Annual Report will be drafted for presentation to the Board at its first 

meeting in the new municipal year. 
 
42 PRESENTATION ON NEWHAVEN INVESTMENTS STRATEGY 
 
42.1 The Board considered a presentation provided by Max Woodford outlining the progress 

made on a number of projects related to the Newhaven Investment Strategy. 
 

42.2 Councillor Theobald enquired with regard to extra housing developments intended to 
support the rise in employment levels. 
 

42.3 Max Woodford stated that sites had been identified on the east side of Newhaven and in 
the Harbour Heights are of the town. Newhaven District Council were currently 
developing their Neighbourhood Plan proposing sites for additional housing. He added 
that increased housing levels and developments would assist the economy and improve 
the perception of Newhaven. 
 

42.4 RESOLVED- That the Board note the presentation. 
 
43 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
43.1 John A. Peel updated the Board that following discussions, the European Union had 

agreed to provide technical assistance toward the European Structural Investment Fund 
(ESIF) of 2% of the overall funding and officers were currently putting bids together. 
 

6



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 21 APRIL 2015 

43.2 Dean Orgill added that he had attended the first meeting of the C2C ESIF Committee 
that he had found valuable adding that the LEP had worked very hard in liaison with the 
Department for Local Government and Communities to move the matter forward. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.00am 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

7



8



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC 
BOARD 

Agenda Item 5 

 
 

Subject: Greater Brighton Economic Board- Operating 
Principles 2015/16 

Date of Meeting: 14 July 2015 

Report of: Lead Authority Chief Executive 

Contact Officer: Name: John Peel Tel: 29-1058 

 Email: john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Authorities affected: All 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
  
1.1 This report sets out the operating principles for the Greater Brighton Economic 

Board (GBEB), which comprises the Greater Brighton Economic Joint Committee 
(GBEJC) and the Greater Brighton Business Partnership (GBBP).  

 
1.2 The various documents relating to the running and operation of the Board, its 

Operating Principles, are listed in appendices 2 – 5 and cover the Heads of 
Terms (HoT), the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU), the Procedural Rules 
(PR) and the Call-in Procedure.   

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
  
2.1 That the Greater Brighton Economic Board approve and adopt its operating 

principles as set out in appendices 1-4 to the report. 
 
3. CONTEXT / BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
  
3.1 The GBEB runs as a concurrent meeting of the GBEJC and the GBBP and has 

an over-arching purpose to bring about sustainable economic development and 
growth across Greater Brighton (‘the City Region’).  To achieve this, the principal 
role of the Board is to co-ordinate economic development activities and 
investment at the regional level. 
 

3.2 At its meeting on 21 April 2015, the Board agreed to a number of 
recommendations as to its Operating Principles as outlined below: 
 

• The process by which the Chair of the Board shall be nominated for 
2015/16; 

• That the Heads of Terms be revised to include the South Downs National 
Park Authority as a formal member of the Board 

 
3.3 Following a confidential nomination and voting process undertaken by Brighton & 

Hove City Council Democratic Services, Councillor Parkin was nominated by 
fellow Board Members to the role of Chair of the Board for the 2015/16 municipal 
year. The Board is asked to ratify that nomination at the meeting. 

9



 

 
3.4 The above process also requested nomination for nomination to the Greater 

Brighton Call-In Panel.  
 

3.5 Meetings of the Greater Brighton Economic Board are scheduled to take place on 
the following dates during 2015/16: 
 
Tuesday 14 July 2015 
Tuesday 13 October 2015 
Tuesday 26 January 2016 
Tuesday 19 April 2016 

 
4. ANALYSIS & CONSIDERATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
4.1 The GBEB has been established following the successful City Deal bid to 

government and no other mechanism was considered appropriate to enable joint 
collaboration and delivery of economic growth at a regional level.  

 
5. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT & CONSULTATION 
  
5.1 The various local authorities and business organisations were consulted on its 

operating principles in a report to its meeting on 21 April 2015. The report 
recommendations were agreed at that meeting. 

 
6. CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 The Board is seen as an important element in enabling partnership working and 

building relations both across the local authorities and with the local business 
organisations to facilitate economic development activities and investment at a 
regional level. 

 
7. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
 

Financial Implications: 
 
7.1 The Greater Brighton Economic Board will assist with delivering economic 

development and growth across the region. The Board will seek to securing 
government and private funding and investment in order to deliver this economic 
development. An annual budget is agreed for the Accountable Body to provide 
legal, financial and administrative support for the Board to operate. Annual 
contributions are made from member authorities to the Accountable Body toward 
this budget. These contributions are detailed in Schedule 2 of the Memorandum 
of Understanding at Appendix 3.  The Board’s budget and Accountable Body 
Role are al
[...]
 
requirement of the Board to submit an annual report to each of its 
representative bodies is included within these arrangements. 

 
1.2 On 21 April 2015, the Board agreed a report outlining the preparatory steps 

needed to support the operational aspects of the Board in 2015/16.  As part of 
that report, it was agreed that the annual report for 2014/15 be presented to 
the Board for approval at the first meeting of the new municipal year. 

 
1.3 The Board’s 2014/15 Annual Report is intended to be used as an interactive 

electronic document.  It will therefore be presented to the Board at their 
meeting on 14 July 2015.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
2.1 The Board is asked to approve the 2014/15 Annual Report. 

 
2.2 The Board is asked to give delegated authority to the Greater Brighton Officer 

Programme Board to make any minor amendments to the 2014/15 Annual 
Report. 

 
2.3 Board members are asked to submit the 2014/15 Annual Report to their 

respective organisations. 
 
3. BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT: 

 
3.1 The 2014/15 Annual Report commends the Board for the enormous progress 

that it has made in its first year of operation.  The Board has built a strong 
alliance of public and private sector partners and a ‘brand’ that is recognised 
by Government, investors and stakeholders.  It has established the Greater 
Brighton Investment Programme and project pipeline that will grow the 
economy, creating businesses and jobs and unlocking employment floor 
space and new homes.  To date, the Board has successfully secured over 

45



 

 
 

  

£96m in Government funding for the Greater Brighton Investment Programme, 
through its City Deal and rounds 1 and 2 of the Coast to Capital Growth Deal. 

 
3.2 The 2014/15 Annual Report recognises the major opportunities and 

challenges facing the Board in the year ahead.  It outlines the Board’s key 
areas of focus for 2015/16, enabling it to: 

 

• Continue to work collaboratively to ensure that all parts of the Greate
[...]
reater Brighton and Coastal West Sussex Strategic Statement - Background 
Papers Commissioning Proposal, 29 July 2014 

• Greater Brighton Economic Board - Next Steps for our Vibrant City Region 
Economy, 13 February 2015 

86


	Agenda
	2 Procedural Business
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Greater Brighton Economic Board- Operating Principles 2015/16
	Enc. 1 for Greater Brighton Economic Board- Operating Principles 2015/16
	GBEBApp2mu
	Enc. 3 for Greater Brighton Economic Board- Operating Principles 2015/16
	Enc. 4 for Greater Brighton Economic Board- Operating Principles 2015/16

	6 Greater Brighton Economic Board 2014/15 Annual Report
	7 Greater Brighton Investment Programme Update
	Enc. 1 for Greater Brighton Investment Programme Update
	Enc. 2 for Greater Brighton Investment Programme Update
	Enc. 3 for Greater Brighton Investment Programme Update

	9 Greater Brighton and Coastal West Sussex Background Papers



Minutes of the meeting


1

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD

10.00am 14 JULY 2015

TERRACE ROOM, BRAMBER HOUSE, UNIVERSITY OF SUSSEX, BRIGHTON, BN1 9RH

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Parkin (Chair), Blackman, Humphreys, Morgan and G Theobald, Wall

Business Partners: Trevor Beattie, Dr. Carter, Prof. Crampton, Peter Davies, Kirsti Godson, 
Dean Orgill, John A. Peel, Andrew Swayne

Other Members present: Councillors  

PART ONE

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

1.1 Nick Hibberd read the following statement:

“At its meeting on 21 April 2015, the Board agreed to a number of recommendations as 
to its Operating Principles, one being the process by which the Chair of the Board would 
be nominated for the 2015/16 term.  Since the previous meeting, a confidential 
nomination and voting process was undertaken in accordance with that agreement 
Councillor Parkin was nominated by fellow Board Members to the role of Chair of the 
Board for the 2015/16 municipal year”

1.2 The Board unanimously agreed to appoint Councillor Parkin as Chair of the Greater 
Brighton Economic Board for the 2015/16 municipal year.

1.3 The Chair thanked Board Members for their support for his appointment and his 
predecessor Councillor Kitcat for his chairmanship in the Board’s opening year.

2 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

2a Declarations of substitutes

2.1 Dr. Carter was present as substitute for Prof. Davies.

2.2 Kirsti Godson was present as substitute for Monica Box 

2b Declarations of interests

2.3 There were none.



2

2c Exclusion of the press and public

2.4 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 
Board considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

3.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 April 2015 be 
approved and signed as the correct record.

4 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS

4.1 The Chair read the following statement:

“We are joined today by Phillip Carr from the Department for Business, Innovation & 
Skills.  As many of you will already be aware, Phillip is our new City Deal lead within 
Government’s Local Growth Team.  He is also the new Relationship Manager for the 
Coast to Capital Local Enterprise Partnership.  I am sure that you will join me in 
welcoming Phillip.
On today’s agenda we have an item on Skills.  This discussion is being led by Councillor 
Tom Bewick, Chair of Brighton & Hove City Council’s Children, Young People and Skills 
Committee.  Cllr Bewick has a professional background in education, skills and 
enterprise policy and I would like to thank him for joining us today, to share his 
experience and perspective.  We are also joined by Sue Dare, Principal of Northbrook 
College.  Sue’s input will be invaluable and I would like to thank her for her time.”

4.2 Alex Bailey supplemented that much discussion was ongoing at both national and local 
level on devolution; the matter was being discussed in the House of Lords and HM 
Treasury had recently published a report ‘Fixing the Foundations’ that very usefully set 
out central government’s commitment to the devolvement of powers. Alex Bailey 
suggested a meeting in the autumn to discuss the matter further amongst a broader 
interest group.

4.3 The Chair stated that he had recently met with Greg Clarke MP who had been very 
responsive to discussion on the Greater Brighton region.

4.4 Councillor Theobald added that he had also spoken with a number of government 
ministers and it was clear that the duty was with the Greater Brighton region to put 
forward proposals.

4.5 Alex Bailey agreed adding that the proposals would need hard evidence and a business 
case. 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 14 JULY 2015



3

4.6 Councillor Wall stated that he supported the proposal for a meeting in the autumn to 
discuss the matter fully. 

5 GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD- OPERATING PRINCIPLES 2015/16

5.1 The Board considered a report of the Lead Authority Chief Executive that set out the 
operating principles for the Greater Brighton Economic Board including its Heads of 
Terms, Memorandum of Understanding, Procedure Rules and Call-In Procedure.

5.2 RESOLVED- That the Greater Brighton Economic Board approve and adopt its 
operating principles as set out in appendices 1-4 to the report.

6 GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 2014/15 ANNUAL REPORT

6.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 
that set out the achievements made in 2014/15 and the key areas of focus for 2015/16. 
The Board had agreed to receive an annual report as part of its reporting and 
accountability arrangements set out in its Heads of Terms. The report was 
supplemented with an interactive presentation. 

6.2 RESOLVED- 

1) That the Board approve the 2014/15 Annual Report.

2) That the Board give delegated authority to the Greater Brighton Officer Programme 
Board to make any minor amendments to the 2014/15 Annual Report.

3) That the 2014/15 Annual Report be submitted to respective organisations.

7 GREATER BRIGHTON INVESTMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE

7.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 
that provided a progress update on the Greater Brighton Investment Programme in the 
period 22 April 2015 to 22 June 2015.

7.2 Peter Davies stated that further classifications may be beneficial to inform Board 
Members. This would be whether the project would have direct benefit or whether 
investment was a means to an end with the intention that it would lead to later benefit 
and would mean an improvement in risk management assessment.

7.3 Martin Randall stated that this was a very good suggestion and the possibility of 
inclusion would be examined. 

7.4 RESOVLED- That the Board note the report.

8 GREATER BRIGHTON SKILLS

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 14 JULY 2015



4

8.1 The Board considered a presentation from Councillor Bewick (Brighton & Hove City 
Council) that detailed the region’s current performance on apprenticeships, examined 
case-studies from other regions and how they had performed and facilitated a 
discussion on the potential opportunities for the Greater Brighton Region.

8.2 Andrew Swayne stated that he was supportive of the proposals but observed that they 
should form a part of wider improvements in the skills employment chain including 
graduates. Andrew Swayne noted his support for engaging with schools and asked if 
there could be further focus on work experience programmes. 

8.3 Councillor Blackman noted that Lewes had patterned with LEAP on a similar program 
and had found through that program that a high amount of spending was required to 
attract employers. Councillor Blackman stated that any potential opportunities for the 
Greater Brighton region should be outcome driven and he was mindful that there were 
already many companies operating on a similar platform in the region. Councillor 
Blackman added that efforts should be targeted toward training that provided a skill set 
needed by local employers. 

8.4 Dean Orgill stated that many employers were confused by what apprenticeship schemes 
could offer and an awareness campaign should be run alongside any potential scheme. 
Dean Orgill added that he agreed there was deficiency in the local employment available 
for graduates. 

8.5 John A. Peel stated that he was familiar with incentives (such as freeman of the city) as 
part of a successful apprentice scheme in Coventry and urged for the City Region to 
instigate something similar in any future scheme. 

8.6 In response to the matters raised, Councillor Bewick noted that there had been some 
discussion in Parliament of creating a Royal Society of Apprentices; that he supported a 
focus on outcomes and not just the number of successful apprentice schemes and that 
there was a solid network of local companies currently in the area and a focus of any 
potential scheme would be to build upon what was already in place. 

8.7 Jenny Rowlands noted that there were a number of construction projects coming 
forward, many of which had been approved by the Board and asked if portable 
apprentices could be created. Jenny Rowlands also commended the work of the 
Universal Technical College in Newhaven that had changed perceptions related to 
value.

8.8 Councillor Bewick noted that central government had in June introduced a levy on large 
companies to fund apprenticeships that could raise £50m for investment. Councillor 
Bewick added that the proposed Brighton & Hove apprenticeship task force would not 
be comprised of any local councillor’s and would report its findings and 
recommendations to the council and the city’s three MP’s.

8.9 Kirsti Godson noted her support for the proposal for a City Region apprentice company 
that could send a clear message and supplemented that in her experience, larger 
companies had often been unreceptive to apprenticeship schemes. 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 14 JULY 2015



5

8.10 Prof. Crampton stated his support for the proposals adding that a much more 
comprehensive approach was required. 

8.11 The Board agreed to ask the Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board to consider the 
proposal for a City Region apprenticeship company in more detail and return to the 
Board with its findings and proposals.

9 GREATER BRIGHTON AND COASTAL WEST SUSSEX BACKGROUND PAPERS

9.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 
that reported the final versions of the three background papers commissioned by the 
Board to provide evidence and inform future strategic decision-making within the 
Greater Brighton and Coastal West Sussex on economy, housing market and transport 
systems.

9.2 Councillor Wall stated that he welcomed all three background papers but suggested that 
it would be more appropriate for the Board to resolve to note rather than approve the 
final versions as there were actions recommended that the Board may not be able to 
achieve, particularly with regard to housing development.

9.3 The Chair moved a motion to amend the recommendation, as shown in bold italics 
below:

2.1    That the Board note the Greater Brighton and Coastal West Sussex background 
papers and executive summary.

9.4 The Chair put the motion to a vote which was agreed.

9.5 RESOLVED- That the Board note the Greater Brighton and Coastal West Sussex 
background papers and executive summary. 

10 FINDINGS FROM COAST TO CAPITAL INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW

10.1 The Board considered a presentation from Ian Parkes that set out the background to the 
Coast to Capital Infrastructure study in the areas of: transport, water supply, flooding 
and digital.

10.2 Councillor Theobald asked if discussions had taken place with the Croydon-based part 
of the LEP on the issue of Brighton Mainline 2 (BML2). 

10.3 Ian Parkes clarified that discussions had taken place with partners in Croydon and the 
importance of BML2 to the regional economy was clearly recognised.

The meeting concluded at 11.50am

Signed Chair

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 14 JULY 2015



6

Dated this day of

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 14 JULY 2015


